
GONCEPTUAL FRAMEWORK OF IMPROVEUENT PROJECT ON SERVICE

INDUSTRY

A THESIS

submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Degree of

Bachelor of Engineering in Industrial Engineering

ROSALIAWHAL

13 14 074/,8

INTERNATIONAL IN DUSTRTAL ENGIN EERI NG P ROG RAM

DEPARTMENT OF IHIX'TiTRIAL ENGINEERING

FACULTY OF INTX,STRIAL TEGHNOLOGY

U N IVE RSTTAS AilA JAYA YOGYAKARTA

YOGYAI(IRIA

?'/lz



 

 
 

CONCEPTUAL FRAMEWORK OF IMPROVEMENT PROJECT 

ON SERVICE INDUSTRY 

 

 

 

A THESIS 

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Degrees of 

Bachelor of Engineering in Industrial Engineering 

 

 

 

 

ROSALIA WIHAL 

13 14 07448 

 

 

 

 

INTERNATIONAL INDUSTRIAL ENGINEERING PROGRAM 

FACULTY OF INDUSTRIAL TECHNOLOGY 

UNIVERSITAS ATMA JAYA YOGYAKARTA 

YOGYAKARTA 

2017 

 



IDENTIFICATION PAGE

A THESIS ON

CONCEPTUAL FRAMEWORK OF IMPROVEMENT PROJECT ON SERVICE

INDUSTRY

Submitted bY

Rosalia Wihal

13 14 07448

Was examined and approved on January 26,2417

Faculty Supervisor,

, \*l'
Ririn Diar Astanti, ST., MMT D Eng

Board of Examiners

Chair

- \-t\^L
I

Ririn Diar Astanti, ST MMT" D Eng

Mem

tgn. Luddfld;, Ju,nrn}, M.sc.

Yogyakarta, January 26, 2017

Universitas Atma JaYa YogYakarta

ialTechnology,

V. Ariyono, S.T., M.T

M.Sc



DECLARATION OF ORIGINALITY OF RESEARCH

I certify that the research entitled "lmprovement Project Selection on Service
lndustry Using AHP Method'in this thesis has not already been submitted for any
other degree.

I certify that to the best of my knowledge and belief, this thesis which I wrote does
not contain the works of parts of other people, except those cited in the
quotations and bibliography, as a scientific paper should.

ln addition, I certify that I understand and abide the rule stated by the Ministry of
Education and Culture of The Republic of lndonesia, subject to the provisions of
Peraturan Menteri Pendidikan Nasional Republik lndonesia Nomor 17 Tahun
2010 tentang Pencegahan dan Penanggulangan Plagiat di Perguruan Tinggi.

Signature

Sturdent Name

Student lD

Date

Rosalia Wihal

13 14 07448

January 26,2017

ill



 

 

 

iv 
  

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

This thesis is written as the partial fulfillment of the requirement for the Degrees 

of Bachelor of Engineering in Industrial Engineering. The thesis based on the 

research about the improvement project in Dragon Family Karaoke. 

Completion of this research is covered by aid and motivation along with 

participation from all parties, with all humility, I expressed my gratitude and 

appreciation to: 

1. Mrs. Ririn Diar Astanti, S.T., M.MT., D.Eng. as the faculty supervisor for the 

help in guiding me on my research. 

2. Mrs. Lince and Mr. Randy as the owner and staff on Dragon Family Karaoke 

for the help in giving the information that needed in this research. 

3. Mr. Dr. A. Teguh Siswantoro, M.Sc. as a Dean of Faculty of Industrial 

Technology, Universitas Atma Jaya Yogyakarta 

4. Mr. V. Ariyono, S.T., M.T. as the Head of Industrial Engineering Study 

Program Universitas Atma Jaya Yogyakarta. 

5. All Parties who helped me during the research. 

I realize the preparation of this thesis is still far from perfection. Therefore, I hope 

criticisms and suggestions from readers to make the report better. I hope this 

report will be useful for me as the author and all parties involved. 

Yogyakarta, January, 2017 

 

 

  Author    



 

 

 

v 
  

TABLE OF CONTENT 

CHAPTER TITLE PAGE 

 Title Page 

Identification Page 

Declaration of Originality of Thesis 

Acknowledgement 

Table of Content 

List of Table 

List of Figure 

List of Appendices 

Abstract 

 

i 

ii 

iii 

iv 

v 

viii 

x 

xii 

xiii 

1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1. Background 

1.2.. Problem Statement 

1.3. Objectives 

1.4. Scopes and Limitation 

 

1 

1 

5 

5 

6 

2 LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1. Definition of Project 

2.2. Recent Studies in Project Management 

2.3. Recent Studies in Decision Making 

2.4. Previous Studies on Project Selection 

2.5. Previous Studies on Analytic Hierarchy Process 

(AHP) Approach 

7 

7 

8 

10 

17 

24 

  28 



 

 

 

vi 
  

3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY 

3.1. Preliminary Study and Observation 

3.2. Literature Review 

3.3. Research Methodology 

3.4. Conceptual Framework 

3.5. Project Selection 

3.6. Project Initiation and Planning 

3.7. Conclusion and Recommedation 

 

28 

28 

29 

30 

30 

36 

38 

4 CONCEPTUAL FRAMEWORK 

4.1. Commencement of Research 

4.2. Improvement Projects 

 

39 

40 

41 

5 PROJECT SELECTION 

5.1. Structure of Hierarchy 

5.2. Pairwise Comparison 

5.3. Synthesis of Priority 

5.4. Evaluation of Consistency 

5.5. Sensitivity Analysis 

5.6. Discussion  

 

44 

44 

47 

48 

50 

54 

58 

6 PROJECT INITIATION AND PLANNING 

6.1. Project Initiation 

6.2. Project Planning 

59 

59 

60 

  



 

 

 

vii 
  

7 CONCLUSION AND REFERENCES 

7.1. Conclusion 

7.2. Recommendation 

75 

75 

76 

  

REFERENCES 

APPENDICES 

 

77 

83 

  



 

 

 

viii 
  

LIST OF TABLE 

 PAGE 

Table 2.1.  The Phases of Project Management in Literature Reviewed 

Table 2.2. The Classification of Literature Reviewed in MCDM 

Table 2.3. The Criteria on the Literature Reviewed in the Project 

Selection 

11 

18 

23 

 

Table 2.4. The Decision Area of the Literature Reviewed 

Table 3.1. The Pairwise Comparison Matrix 

Table 3.2. Random Index 

Table 3.3. Score of Likelihood and Impact 

Table 3.4. Priority Ranking 

Table 5.1. Operational Definition of Criteria 

Table 5.2. Pairwise Comparison for Criteria 

Table 5.3. Pairwise Comparison for Benefits 

Table 5.4. Pairwise Comparison for Ease of Implementation 

Table 5.5. Pairwise Comparison for Duration of Implementation 

Table 5.6. Pairwise Comparison for Economics 

Table 5.7. Pairwise Comparison for Urgency 

Table 5.8. The Weights of Criteria 

Table 5.9. The Weights of Benefits 

Table 5.10. The Weights of Ease of Implementation 

Table 5.11. The Weights of Duration of Implementation 

Table 5.12. The Weights of Economics 

Table 5.13. The Weights of Urgency 

Table 5.14. The Weight of Criterion 

Table 5.15. The Weight of Alternative Related to Criterion 

27 

32 

35 

37 

37 

46 

47 

47 

47 

47 

48 

48 

48 

49 

49 

49 

49 

49 

50 

50 



 

 

 

ix 
  

Table 5.16. Consistency Ratio 

Table 5.17. The Priority of Alternatives 

Table 5.18. The Result of Sensitivity Analysis for the Approach 

Table 6.1. Project Activities 

Table 6.2. Activities Duration 

Table 6.3. Activities Resources 

Table 6.4. Activities Dependencies 

Table 6.5. Project Activities 

Table 6.6. Length of Duration 

Table 6.7. List of Human Resources 

Table 6.8. List of Equipment 

Table 6.9. List of Materials 

Table 6.10. Financial Plan 

Table 6.11. Quality Target 

Table 6.12. Risk Matrix for Sound System Improvement Project 

Table 6.13. Risk Priority 

Table 6.14. Three Times Estimate 

Table 6.15. Single Expected Time and Standard Deviation 

Table 6.16. Probability of Target Based on the Most Likely Time 

Table 6.17. Activities Target Set by the Manager 

Table 6.18. Probability of Target Set by the Manager 

54 

54 

56 

61 

62 

63 

63 

64 

65 

66 

67 

67 

68 

68 

69 

69 

70 

71 

72 

73 

71 

  



 

 

 

x 
  

LIST OF FIGURE 

 PAGE 

Figure 2.1. Illustration of Searching Process for Project Management 

Figure 2.2. Illustration of Searching Process for MCDM 

Figure 2.3. The Spread of MCDM Technique Areas 

Figure 2.4. Illustration of Searching Process for Project Selection 

Figure 2.5. Illustration of Searching Process for AHP 

Figure 3.1. Flowchart of Research Methodology 

Figure 3.2. Flowchart of Project Selection 

Figure 3.3 The Structure of Hierarchy 

Figure 3.4. The Pair of Combinations for Four Elements 

Figure 3.5. The Scale for Judgment 

Figure 3.6. Flowchart of Project Management 

Figure 3.7. Processes of Project Initiation 

Figure 4.1. Conceptual Framework of Improvement Project Selection 

Figure 4.2. Cause and Effect Diagram for Lack of Customer 

Satisfaction 

8 

13 

17 

21 

24 

29 

31 

32 

33 

34 

36 

36 

40 

42 

Figure 4.3. Causes of Customer Dissatisfaction 

Figure 5.1. The Structure of Hierarchy 

Figure 5.2. Calculation Matrix for Eigenvalue 

Figure 5.3. Sensitivity Analysis for the Goals 

Figure 5.4. Result of Sensitivity Analysis 

Figure 5.5. The Influence Diagram of the Changes 

Figure 6.1. Work Breakdown Structure for Sound System Improvement 

Figure 6.2. Project Schedule 

Figure 6.3. Activities Network 

43 

46 

51 

55 

57 

57 

61 

64 

65 



 

 

 

xi 
  

Figure 6.4. WinQSB Result 

 

65 

 

 

  



 

 

 

xii 
  

LIST OF APPENDICES 

 PAGE 

 Appendix 1. Statement Letter 

Appendix 2. Questionnaire 

Appendix 3. Sum of Pairwise Comparison 

Appendix 4. Sum of Row in Aw Matrices 

Appendix 5. [aij
] matrices 

83 

84 

91 

93 

94 

  



 

 

 

xiii 
  

ABSTRACT 

The keen competitiveness in the business make it is a need for a firm to always 

develop and innovate to increase the customer satisfaction which a key factor in 

the sustainability of the organization. Those kinds of development and innovation 

often refer to the improvement in the organizations. Based on the characteristic of 

the project, the improvement can be defined as a project. In this term, the 

improvement with the customer satisfaction as the basis in the service industry 

can be considered as the improvement project which has to be implemented on 

the organization to give the impact on customer satisfaction. 

The purpose of this research is to develop the conceptual framework for the 

improvement project on service industry corresponded to the customer 

satisfaction which is a key factor on the sustainability of the organization. The 

improvement project is directed to the project management to reduce the risk of 

the failure in the implementation. The phases of the project management based 

on the proposed in conceptual framework developed in this research are project 

selection, project initiation and project planning. 

Keywords: Service Industry, Customer Satisfaction, Improvement Project, 

Conceptual Framework, Project Management, Project Planning, Project Selection, 

SME, Project Initiation. 

 

 


