CONCEPTUAL FRAMEWORK OF IMPROVEMENT PROJECT ON SERVICE INDUSTRY

A THESIS

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Degree of Bachelor of Engineering in Industrial Engineering



13 14 07448

INTERNATIONAL INDUSTRIAL ENGINEERING PROGRAM

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL ENGINEERING

FACULTY OF INDUSTRIAL TECHNOLOGY

UNIVERSITAS ATMA JAYA YOGYAKARTA

YOGYAKARTA

2017

CONCEPTUAL FRAMEWORK OF IMPROVEMENT PROJECT ON SERVICE INDUSTRY

A THESIS

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Degrees of Bachelor of Engineering in Industrial Engineering



13 14 07448

INTERNATIONAL INDUSTRIAL ENGINEERING PROGRAM
FACULTY OF INDUSTRIAL TECHNOLOGY
UNIVERSITAS ATMA JAYA YOGYAKARTA
YOGYAKARTA
2017

IDENTIFICATION PAGE

A THESIS ON

CONCEPTUAL FRAMEWORK OF IMPROVEMENT PROJECT ON SERVICE INDUSTRY

Submitted by Rosalia Wihal

13 14 07448

Was examined and approved on January 26, 2017

Faculty Supervisor,

Ririn Diar Astanti, ST., MMT., D.Eng.

Board of Examiners,

Chair,

Ririn Diar Astanti, ST., MMT., D.Eng.

Member,

Ign. Luddy Indra Purnama, M.Sc.

Member,

V. Ariyono, S.T., M.T

Yogyakarta, January 26, 2017

Universitas Atma Jaya Yogyakarta

Faculty of Industrial Technology,

Dean,

TEKNODE A. Teguh Siswantoro, M.Sc

DECLARATION OF ORIGINALITY OF RESEARCH

I certify that the research entitled "Improvement Project Selection on Service Industry Using AHP Method" in this thesis has not already been submitted for any other degree.

I certify that to the best of my knowledge and belief, this thesis which I wrote does not contain the works of parts of other people, except those cited in the quotations and bibliography, as a scientific paper should.

In addition, I certify that I understand and abide the rule stated by the Ministry of Education and Culture of The Republic of Indonesia, subject to the provisions of Peraturan Menteri Pendidikan Nasional Republik Indonesia Nomor 17 Tahun 2010 tentang Pencegahan dan Penanggulangan Plagiat di Perguruan Tinggi.

Signature

SZCO6AEF089236817

6000

ENAMRIBURUPIAH

Student Name

: Rosalia Wihal

Student ID

: 13 14 07448

Date

: January 26, 2017

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

This thesis is written as the partial fulfillment of the requirement for the Degrees of Bachelor of Engineering in Industrial Engineering. The thesis based on the research about the improvement project in Dragon Family Karaoke.

Completion of this research is covered by aid and motivation along with participation from all parties, with all humility, I expressed my gratitude and appreciation to:

- 1. Mrs. Ririn Diar Astanti, S.T., M.MT., D.Eng. as the faculty supervisor for the help in guiding me on my research.
- 2. Mrs. Lince and Mr. Randy as the owner and staff on Dragon Family Karaoke for the help in giving the information that needed in this research.
- 3. Mr. Dr. A. Teguh Siswantoro, M.Sc. as a Dean of Faculty of Industrial Technology, Universitas Atma Jaya Yogyakarta
- 4. Mr. V. Ariyono, S.T., M.T. as the Head of Industrial Engineering Study Program Universitas Atma Jaya Yogyakarta.
- 5. All Parties who helped me during the research.

I realize the preparation of this thesis is still far from perfection. Therefore, I hope criticisms and suggestions from readers to make the report better. I hope this report will be useful for me as the author and all parties involved.

Yogyakarta, January, 2017

Author

TABLE OF CONTENT

CHAPTER	TITLE	PAGE
	Title Page	i
	Identification Page	ii
	Declaration of Originality of Thesis	iii
	Acknowledgement	iv
	Acknowledgement Table of Content	V
	List of Table	viii
.0	List of Figure	x
7	List of Appendices	xii
	Abstract	xiii
1	INTRODUCTION	1
	1.1. Background	1
	1.2 Problem Statement	5
	1.3. Objectives	5
	1.4. Scopes and Limitation	6
2	LITERATURE REVIEW	7
	2.1. Definition of Project	7
	2.2. Recent Studies in Project Management	8
	2.3. Recent Studies in Decision Making	10
	2.4. Previous Studies on Project Selection	17
	2.5. Previous Studies on Analytic Hierarchy Process (AHP) Approach	24
		28

3	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	28
	3.1. Preliminary Study and Observation	28
	3.2. Literature Review	29
	3.3. Research Methodology	30
	3.4. Conceptual Framework	30
	3.5. Project Selection	36
	3.6. Project Initiation and Planning	38
	3.7. Conclusion and Recommedation	
	103	9.
4	CONCEPTUAL FRAMEWORK	39
2	4.1. Commencement of Research	40
\mathcal{O}_{A}	4.2. Improvement Projects	41
ኅ /		_ \
5	PROJECT SELECTION	44
	5.1. Structure of Hierarchy	44
	5.2. Pairwise Comparison	47
	5.3. Synthesis of Priority	48
	5.4. Evaluation of Consistency	50
	5.5. Sensitivity Analysis	54
	5.6. Discussion	58
6	PROJECT INITIATION AND PLANNING	59
	6.1. Project Initiation	59
	6.2 Project Planning	60

7	CONCLUSION AND REFERENCES	75
	7.1. Conclusion	75
	7.2. Recommendation	76
	REFERENCES	77
	APPENDICES	83
	APPENDICES	
ier	5	
:e)		
13.		
0		<u>G.</u>
\ \cdot \		or I
//		_//
	₹	

LIST OF TABLE

	PAGE
Table 2.1. The Phases of Project Management in Literature Reviewed	11
Table 2.2. The Classification of Literature Reviewed in MCDM	18
Table 2.3. The Criteria on the Literature Reviewed in the Project Selection	23
Table 2.4. The Decision Area of the Literature Reviewed	27
Table 3.1. The Pairwise Comparison Matrix Table 3.2. Random Index	32
Table 3.2. Random Index	35
Table 3.3. Score of Likelihood and Impact	37
Table 3.4. Priority Ranking	37
Table 5.1. Operational Definition of Criteria	46
Table 5.2. Pairwise Comparison for Criteria	47
Table 5.3. Pairwise Comparison for Benefits	47
Table 5.4. Pairwise Comparison for Ease of Implementation	47
Table 5.5. Pairwise Comparison for Duration of Implementation	47
Table 5.6. Pairwise Comparison for Economics	48
Table 5.7. Pairwise Comparison for Urgency	48
Table 5.8. The Weights of Criteria	48
Table 5.9. The Weights of Benefits	49
Table 5.10. The Weights of Ease of Implementation	49
Table 5.11. The Weights of Duration of Implementation	49
Table 5.12. The Weights of Economics	49
Table 5.13. The Weights of Urgency	49
Table 5.14. The Weight of Criterion	50
Table 5.15. The Weight of Alternative Related to Criterion	50

Table 5.16. Consistency Ratio	54
Table 5.17. The Priority of Alternatives	54
Table 5.18. The Result of Sensitivity Analysis for the Approach	56
Table 6.1. Project Activities	61
Table 6.2. Activities Duration	62
Table 6.3. Activities Resources	63
Table 6.3. Activities Resources Table 6.4. Activities Dependencies Table 6.5. Project Activities Table 6.6. Length of Duration Table 6.7. List of Human Resources	63
Table 6.5. Project Activities	64
Table 6.6. Length of Duration	65
Table 6.7. List of Human Resources	66
Table 6.8. List of Equipment	67
Table 6.9. List of Materials	67
Table 6.10. Financial Plan	68
Table 6.11. Quality Target	68
Table 6.12. Risk Matrix for Sound System Improvement Project	69
Table 6.13. Risk Priority	69
Table 6.14. Three Times Estimate	70
Table 6.15. Single Expected Time and Standard Deviation	71
Table 6.16. Probability of Target Based on the Most Likely Time	72
Table 6.17. Activities Target Set by the Manager	73
Table 6.18. Probability of Target Set by the Manager	71

LIST OF FIGURE

	PAGE
Figure 2.1. Illustration of Searching Process for Project Management	8
Figure 2.2. Illustration of Searching Process for MCDM	13
Figure 2.3. The Spread of MCDM Technique Areas	17
Figure 2.4. Illustration of Searching Process for Project Selection	21
Figure 2.5. Illustration of Searching Process for AHP	24
Figure 3.1. Flowchart of Research Methodology	29
Figure 3.1. Flowchart of Research Methodology Figure 3.2. Flowchart of Project Selection	31
Figure 3.3 The Structure of Hierarchy	32
Figure 3.4. The Pair of Combinations for Four Elements	33
Figure 3.5. The Scale for Judgment	34
Figure 3.6. Flowchart of Project Management	36
Figure 3.7. Processes of Project Initiation	36
Figure 4.1. Conceptual Framework of Improvement Project Selection	40
Figure 4.2. Cause and Effect Diagram for Lack of Customer Satisfaction	42
Figure 4.3. Causes of Customer Dissatisfaction	43
Figure 5.1. The Structure of Hierarchy	46
Figure 5.2. Calculation Matrix for Eigenvalue	51
Figure 5.3. Sensitivity Analysis for the Goals	55
Figure 5.4. Result of Sensitivity Analysis	57
Figure 5.5. The Influence Diagram of the Changes	57
Figure 6.1. Work Breakdown Structure for Sound System Improvement	61
Figure 6.2. Project Schedule	64
Figure 6.3. Activities Network	65



LIST OF APPENDICES

	PAGE
Appendix 1. Statement Letter	83
Appendix 2. Questionnaire	84
Appendix 3. Sum of Pairwise Comparison	91
Appendix 4. Sum of Row in Aw Matrices	93
Appendix 5. [a _{ij} ^α] matrices	94

ABSTRACT

The keen competitiveness in the business make it is a need for a firm to always develop and innovate to increase the customer satisfaction which a key factor in the sustainability of the organization. Those kinds of development and innovation often refer to the improvement in the organizations. Based on the characteristic of the project, the improvement can be defined as a project. In this term, the improvement with the customer satisfaction as the basis in the service industry can be considered as the improvement project which has to be implemented on the organization to give the impact on customer satisfaction.

The purpose of this research is to develop the conceptual framework for the improvement project on service industry corresponded to the customer satisfaction which is a key factor on the sustainability of the organization. The improvement project is directed to the project management to reduce the risk of the failure in the implementation. The phases of the project management based on the proposed in conceptual framework developed in this research are project selection, project initiation and project planning.

Keywords: Service Industry, Customer Satisfaction, Improvement Project, Conceptual Framework, Project Management, Project Planning, Project Selection, SME, Project Initiation.